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SUMMARY:   

The application relates to the erection two dwellings in the garden of a detached 
dwelling which is located within the open countryside.  It is therefore contrary to National 
and Local Policies.  Refuse 

 

LEVENS PARISH COUNCIL: 

No comments received.  The consultation period for comments expired on 1 February 
2012. 

 

SLDC ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICER: 

In relation to the above application, the applicant has not included detailed 
information relating to the proposed replacement package treatment plant to serve all 
three properties.  Therefore advise that such details should be assessed and agreed 
in writing prior to any development proceeding, to ensure that the proposals are 
adequate and suitable. 

 

CUMBRIA HIGHWAYS: 

The turning area for the dwellings is quite cramped, adequate on site turning must be 
permanently assigned and allocated to both dwellings created by this proposal.  
Force Lane is narrow with no passing places which is a poor feature of this 
application.  Because of the proximity to the A590 Trunk Road the Planning Authority 
must consult the Highways Agency.  Consideration should be given to the additional 
use of the junction with Force Lane and the A590.  Request conditions relating to 
surfacing of the access drive, surface water discharge onto the highway, access 
gates recessed and provision of vehicle turning spaces. 



HIGHWAYS AGENCY: 

No objection. 

 

UNITED UTILITIES: 

No objection to the proposed development.  If possible this site should be drained on 
a separate system, with only foul drainage connected into the foul sewer.  Surface 
water should discharge to the soakaway / watercourse / surface water sewer and 
may require the consent of the Environment Agency.  If surface water is allowed to 
be discharged to the public surface water sewerage system we may require the flow 
to be attenuated to a maximum discharge rate determined by United Utilities. 

 

OTHER: 

Six letters have been received in response to the application from neighbouring 
residents.  Two state that they have no objections and 4 are in support.  They raise 
the following points: 

• the proposed building is in keeping with the site and would fit well next to the 
existing dwelling;  

• feel that more houses and families living in the immediate proximity of the 
Convent can only be beneficial for all the residents. 

 

DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL: 

This application is being reported to the Planning Committee at the request of the 
ward Councillor. 

The site is located on the southern side of Force Lane, approx. 1.5 kilometres to the 
north east of the village of Levens.  Force Lane is a narrow road accessed from the 
A590 Trunk Road which serves nine dwellings.  Four of these are in a group close to 
the junction with the A590, the application site is approximately 250 metres to the 
east of these and there is a group of four dwellings approximately 200 metres to the 
east of this.  In addition, Brettagh Holt Convent is located approximately 250 metres 
to the north east.  The site is surrounded by fields. 

The site consists of a large two storey detached dwelling and a garden area to the 
side and rear.  There are two vehicle accesses to the site and a gravelled parking to 
the front.  There is an attached garage on the west elevation.  The dwelling is 
finished in roughcast render and has a hipped slate roof. 

Planning permission is sought for the erection of a pair of 3 bedroom semi detached 
dwellings to the east of the existing dwelling.  The building would have a total width of 
12.6 metres and a depth of 13 metres, which includes a single storey projection of 3 
metres at the rear.  It would have an eaves height of 6 metres and a ridge height of 
8.25 metres.  The front wall would be in line with the front of the existing dwelling and 
the building would be of a similar design with a hipped roof and a two storey 
projection at the front.  The walls would be finished in render and the roof would be 
slate. 

The access to the east of the road frontage would be used for the proposed dwellings 
and the one to the west would be used solely for the existing dwelling.  Parking for 



six cars is proposed in front of the dwellings and a garden area at the rear is 
proposed for each dwelling.  A hedge is proposed along the eastern boundary and 
there are existing hedgerows along the other boundaries.  A new sewage treatment 
plant is proposed for the existing and proposed properties. 

 

POLICY ISSUES:  

National Policy 

PPS 1 identifies sustainable development as the core principle underpinning 
planning.  It states that planning should facilitate and promote sustainable and 
inclusive patterns of urban and rural development by: making suitable land available 
for development in line with economic, social and environmental objectives to 
improve people’s quality of life; contributing to sustainable economic development; 
protecting and enhancing the natural and historic environment, the quality and 
character of the countryside, and existing communities; ensuring high quality 
development through good and inclusive design, and the efficient use of resources; 
and, ensuring that development supports existing communities and contributes to the 
creation of safe, sustainable, livable and mixed communities with good access to 
jobs and key services for all members of the community. 

PPS 3 sets out the framework for delivering the government’s housing objectives.  It 
states that the Government’s policy is to ensure that housing is developed in suitable 
locations which offer a range of community facilities and with good access to jobs, 
key services and infrastructure.  The priority for development should be previously 
developed land, in particular vacant and derelict sites and buildings. 

PPS 7 relates to sustainable development in rural areas.  It sets out that, away from 
larger urban areas, planning authorities should focus most new development in or 
near to local service centres where employment, housing (including affordable 
housing), services and other facilities can be provided close together.  This should 
help to ensure the facilities are served by public transport and provide improved 
opportunities for access by walking and cycling.  It also states that new house 
building in the countryside, away from established settlements or from areas 
allocated for housing in development plans, should be strictly controlled. 
 

The South Lakeland Local Development Framework - Core Strategy  

Policy CS1.2 sets out the Development Strategy for the District outside the National 
Parks.  It states that development will be concentrated in the towns of Kendal and 
Ulverston, which are identified as Principal Service Centres; then in the Key Service 
Centres of Grange over Sands, Kirkby Lonsdale and Milnthorpe; followed by a 
number of designated Local Service Centres throughout the rural hinterland.  No 
development boundaries will be identified for the smaller villages and hamlets, 
however new small scale infilling and rounding off development will be permitted in 
order to satisfy local need.  New development will only be permitted in the open 
countryside where it has an essential requirement for a rural location, is needed to 
sustain existing businesses or provides for exceptional needs for affordable housing. 

Policy CS6.4 sets out the rural exception policy.  It states that proposals for housing 
development which are located outside the settlement boundaries in the Service 
Centres, or where they do not constitute infilling or rounding off in the smaller villages 
and hamlets, will only be considered where they provide 100% affordable housing. 



Policy CS8.2 states that development proposals should demonstrate that their 
location, scale, design and materials will protect, conserve and, where possible, 
enhance the special qualities and local distinctiveness of the area and the distinctive 
settlement character. 

Policy CS8.10 states that the siting, design, scale and materials of all development 
should be of a character which maintains or enhances the quality of the landscape or 
townscape and, where appropriate, should be in keeping with local vernacular 
tradition. 

Policy CS10.2 relates to the transport impact of new development.  It states that 
development proposals should be capable of being served by safe access to the 
highway network without detriment to the amenity or character of the locality, and 
should incorporate parking standards that are in accordance with any adopted and 
emerging policy or guidance. 
 
Saved Policies of the South Lakeland Local Plan 

Policy S2 states that design should take account of existing distinctive local 
character.  This should not exclude good local contemporary architecture.  Attention 
should be paid to public views onto, over or out of the site.  Views should not be 
significantly harmed and opportunities should be taken to enhance them.  The design 
and materials of new buildings should relate to those around them and be well 
proportioned with appropriate architectural detail and decoration.   

 

HUMAN RIGHTS ACT:   

This application has been determined to accord with the rights and limitations of the 
Act in relation to Article 6 (Right to a fair and public hearing), Article 8 (Right to 
respect for private and family life, home and correspondence), Article 14 (Prohibition 
of discrimination) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Right to peaceful enjoyment of 
possessions and protection of property). 

 

ASSESSMENT: 

The overarching planning principle, expressed in PPS1 and the Draft National 
Planning Policy Framework, is the new development must be sustainably located. 

The main issue relating to the proposal is the principle of housing development in this 
location.  Policy CS6.4 of the Core Strategy states that proposals for housing 
development which are located outside the settlement boundaries in the Service 
Centres, or where they do not constitute infilling or rounding off in the smaller villages 
and hamlets, will only be considered where they provide 100% affordable housing. 

The site is located within the open countryside outside any of the key service centres.  
The existing dwelling is surrounded by open fields and is approximately 200 metres 
from the nearest group of dwellings.  As such, the proposal cannot be considered to 
constitute infilling or rounding off of a smaller village or hamlet.  Even if it was located 
closer to the nearest groups of dwellings these only comprise 4 dwellings each and 
as such, these would only be considered as an isolated group of dwellings rather 
than a small village or hamlet. 



The proposal does not provide affordable housing and is in an unsustainable 
location.  As such, development in this location is contrary to National and Local 
planning policies. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE for the reason below - 

The proposed development would result in the erection of a pair of semi-
detached dwellings in the open countryside outside any Local Service Centre or 
smaller village or hamlet.  As such the proposal is contrary to the aims and 
objectives of Government Policy as set out in Planning Policy Statement 1, 
Planning Policy Statement 3 and Planning Policy Statement 7; and Local 
Policies as set out in Policies CS1.2 and CS6 which state that residential 
development in the open countryside will not normally be permitted unless it 
provides affordable housing, can be shown either that it is essential to the needs 
of agriculture, forestry or that there are other exceptional circumstances which 
would warrant the granting of planning permission. 

 

 


